[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or i
WOLVERHLANPTOR Chllqll_'en,Youn:q People and
COUNCIL Families Scrutiny Panel
8 February 2017
Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 1 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Clir Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Udey Singh (Con)

Labour Conservative

Clir Harbans Bagri Clir Christopher Haynes
Clir Greg Brackenridge

Clir Paula Brookfield

Clir Dr Michael Hardacre
Clir Julie Hodgkiss

Clir Rupinderijit Kaur

Clir Welcome Koussoukama
Clir Louise Miles

Clir Lynne Moran

Clir Mak Singh

Clir Martin Waite

Clir Daniel Warren

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’'s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room. Some items are discussed in private because of their
confidential or commercial nature. These reports are not available to the public.

Agenda


mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies
2 Declarations of interest
3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 7 December 2016 ) (Pages 3 - 8)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Pupil Premium (Pages 9 - 10)
[Neil Jarman, School Improvement Advisor, to present report]

6 Improving outcomes within the early years (Pages 11 - 28)
[Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service, Early Years, to present report]

Agenda



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or i
WOLVERHAMPTON Chllqll_'en,Youn:q People and |
CoOuNCIL Families Scrutiny Pagrefa ltem No: 3
Minutes - 7 December 2016
Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Clir Harbans Bagri

Clir Greg Brackenridge

Clir Julie Hodgkiss

Clir Rupinderijit Kaur

Clir Lynne Moran

Clir Peter O'Neill (Chair)

Clir Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)
Clir Daniel Warren

In attendance

Clir Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
Employees

Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Alexandra Jones Assistant Director - School Standards

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Alison Shannon Finance Business Partner

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Clir Mak Singh
Clir Welcome Koussoukama

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (5 October 2016)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

Page 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Matters arising
Minute 6 — Children Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2015/16

The panel agreed to receive a report on the work of MASH. The report to be
presented to a future meeting.

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20

Clir Val Gibson, Cabinet Member Children and Young People, introduced the report
and explained that a report detailing budget reduction and income generation
amounting to £13.5 million was presented to Cabinet for approval. The panel were
invited to comment on the proposals that fall within its remit as part of the formal
consultation process.

Alison Shannon, Finance Business Partner, gave a brief outline of the proposals in
Appendix B and C.

A summary of the panel discussion and comments on the proposals are shown
below:

Supervised Contact Efficiencies

The panel discussed the implications for children of the proposal to decommission
the contract with Spurgeons (a voluntary organisation). Emma Bennett, Service
Director Children, commented that as a result of the reduction in demand for the
service that a decision had already been made to de-commission the service. The
Service Director reassured the panel that if there was a change in level of demand
for supervised contact that the service could be recommissioned.

Children’s Transformation Inclusion Support Income Generation
The panel discussed the proposals for delivering traded services to schools.
Youth Offending Team Efficiencies

The panel queried the decision to delete the vacant posts and the implications for the
Youth Offending Team service which had rated as being high performing following an
inspection. The panel queried the nature of the roles that will be deleted. The
Service Director advised the panel that the vacancies had been held for some time
and was confident that by changing working practices that effects of the decision
could be mitigated.

The panel expressed concern about the decision as evidence suggested that that
there had been no change in the demand for services provided by Youth Offending
Team; which had been rated as being an exemplar in a previous report presented to
the panel. The panel requested a report be presented to a future panel meeting to
show if the proposed changes have had an impact on the services provided by YOT.

Page 4 Minutes
Page 2 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children’s Services Transformation

Clir Gibson explained that the reasons for the reduction in the number of looked after
children and the range of work done to build on previous progress aimed at reduced
demand on specialist services.

Clir Gibson explained the reduction in the number of looked after children from a total
of 800 (2014) to current figure of 627, supported by detailed financial modelling work
gave her confidence that the service could achieve the budget target of £2.5 million.
The panel was advised that it costs the Council approximately £40,000 a week when
a child is placed into care - this figure is based on the modelling work and
comparisons with other local authorities.

The Service Director commented on the range of work being done to ensure that the
right children are placed into care and other forms of targeted interventions used to
support other children to remain with their families, where appropiate, as part of the
transformation programme. The Service Director commented that a more targeted
approach by the service will lead to change in the LAC profile.

The panel commented on the impact of proposals on the caseload for social workers
and the work undertaken to monitor the situation. The Service Director reassured the
panel that the social worker caseload is regularly reviewed and additional resources
will be provided if needed to meet changes in demand.

The Service Director gave examples of different targeted interventions aimed at
identifying families in need of support as part of the early help service offer to
families. The Service Director advised that the plan is to provide more intensive
support to families in a home setting at a much earlier stage with the aim that this will
reduce the likelihood of a child requiring to being placed into care in the future.

The Youth Council representative queried if the members of the Children in Care
Council had been consulted about the budget proposals. The Service Director
commented that the Children in Care Council had been consulted about the about
wider service changes proposed in the budget report.

Resolved:
1. The panel comments on the draft budget 2017/18 be included in the report
to Scrutiny Board.
2. That a report be presented to a future meeting of the panel to show if the
proposed changes to the Youth Offending Team service have impacted on
the services provided to young people.

City of Wolverhampton - Vision for Education 2030
Alex Jones, Assistant Director — School Standards, introduced the report.

The Assistant Director advised the panel that the draft report will be revised to
include comments received. The Assistant Director briefed the panel on the main
highlights of ‘The Vision for education 2030 — shaping a City of Learning’ document.
The panel were advised that work is being done to agree a definition of the term ‘City
of Learning’ that will encourage the idea of lifelong learning.

Page 5 Minutes
Page 3 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Assistant Director commented on the important economic and employment
benefits that the provision of good schools can bring to the City.

The panel discussed the Ofsted outcomes target for primary and secondary schools
summarised in the report. The panel welcomed the progress made to improve
educational outcomes and the achievements to date. The panel queried if the report
had been presented to City Board and Business Champions for comments. The
Assistant Director confirmed that document has been shared with key groups.

The panel discussed the reference to the provision of support to vulnerable children
and how schools use their funding. The Assistant Director explained that special
schools have a delegated budget to meet the needs of vulnerable children.

The Assistant Director commented on the process used to set the educational
targets to be a top performing council for education by 2030 at primary and
secondary school level. The panel commented on the challenge in achieving this
outcome at a time when the majority of secondary schools are independent of the
local authority and budgetary cuts in the education service. The Assistant Director
acknowledged the budgetary challenges facing the service but commented that the
service has a good relationship with the vast majority of schools and is committed to
building on progress made. The Assistant Director commented that the service is
looking at schools budget surpluses estimated at £5-£6 million and challenging
schools to explain their reasons for maintaining surplus balances of 20% - 30%
above recommended levels — 5% primary school and 8% secondary schools. The
service will focus on spending money on meeting the educational needs of current
children in Wolverhampton. The Assistant Director explained the role of Schools
Forum in challenging schools to explain reasons for maintaining budget surpluses
above recommended levels and the sanctions it can impose.

The panel commented on the issue of increased demand for school places and the
extent to which current provision can deal with the expected ‘bulge’ in pupil numbers,
while still offering parents a choice. The Assistant Director commented that 97% of
parents get an offer of a place at preferred choice of schools. The Assistant Director
suggested that the panel might find it useful to invite the service lead responsible for
managing the demand for places to present a report to a future meeting.

The panel discussed the range of challenges facing the educational service, for
example, the shortage of teachers and the increase in the number of school appeals
as signs of pressure on the service. The Assistant Director commented on the work
done to make teaching an attractive and that investment in school facilities and
improved educational results will help to support this aim. An assessment by Ofsted
reported that 88% of quality of teaching in Wolverhampton schools was rated as
being “good”.

The panel queried building ‘snagging’ issues at schools redeveloped as part of the

Building Schools for the Future programme and delay in completing the necessary

work. The Assistant Director advised the panel that discussions are on-going to get
the necessary work done at the two schools concerned and was confident that the

issues will be resolved.

Page 5) Minutes
Page 4 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel queried the proposal to establish an arms-length wholly owned trading
company and the risks to plan. The Assistant Director explained that the majority of
the cost of the schools standards service is provided by schools and current trading
activity. Furthermore, the provision of the service does not provide a financial burden
on the Council. The establishment of a fully traded company would allow the service
to make a profit, which is not possible at present. The change would also allow the
service to bid for lottery funding.

The panel commented on the recent results of the PISA and the poor performance of
UK when compared to other countries, when considering local results of 15-year-olds
in reading, mathematics and science (with a focus on mathematics). The Assistant
Director acknowledged the challenge to close the educational performance gap and
that more work will need to be done to improve future results.

The panel discussed the demand the places at popular schools and the resulting
increase in the number of school appeals.

The panel welcomed the draft document.

Resolved:
1. The panel comments on the draft City of Wolverhampton Council’s Vision for
Education 2030 to be considered when finalising the draft.
2. Areport on plans for meeting the demand for schools places to be presented
to a future meeting.
3. Areport on impact of increasing pupil numbers on the schools appeals service
to be presented to a future meeting.

Page 7 Minutes
Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY oF

Briefin g Note WOLVERHAMPTON

COUNCIL

Agenda Item No: 5

Title: Pupil Premium

Neil Jarman (School Improvement Adviser- Date: 27t January 2017

Prepared by: Primary)

Intended audience: Internal [0 Partner organisations [ Public Confidential [J

Purpose or recommendation
The report is to inform Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel: what is Pupil Premium
Funding and why it is available

Background and context

The pupil premium is additional funding for schools in England to raise the attainment of
disadvantaged pupils of all abilities and to close the gaps between them and their more affluent
peers. In the 2016 to 2017 financial year, schools received the following funding for each child
registered as eligible for free school meals at any point in the last 6 years:

o £1,320 for pupils in reception year to year 6
o £935 for pupils in year 7 to year 11

e Schools will also receive £1,900 for each pupil identified as having left local-authority
care because of 1 of the following:

> adoption

> a special guardianship order
> a child arrangements order
> aresidence order

e If a pupil has been registered as eligible for free school meals and has also left local-
authority care for any of the reasons above, they will attract the £1,900 rate.

Children who have been in local-authority care for 1 day or more also attract £1,900 of pupil
premium funding. Funding for these pupils is managed by the Virtual School Head-an officer in the
local authority that has responsibility for the learning and progress of Looked After Children.

There has also more recently been money made available via the introduction of the Early Year
Pupil Premium for 3 and 4 year olds with the aims of bridging the gap between the most and least
advantaged children and their readiness for school.

Schools can choose how to spend this additional funding and whilst there is guidance available to
them it is entirely at their discretion. However the effectiveness of the school’s spending of this
additional money is a key focus for scrutiny when Ofsted inspect a school as they judge the
performance of Disadvantaged pupils with schools being expected to be improving the
achievement of pupils from this group as a result of the additional money provided.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED Page 1 of 2
Page 9



CITY oF

Briefing Note R T T

The highly effective work of Elston Hall Primary School and St Stephen’s CE Primary School in the
use of Pupil Premium funding has resulted in them being nominated for and winning national and
regional recognition.

From the 1 September 2016, local authority schools have been asked to publish their strategy for
the school’s use of the pupil premium on their websites.

Financial implications

The cost of implementation and monitoring of the Council’s actions to challenge and support
schools to improve their end Ofsted outcomes has been included in the approved revenue budget
for the Schools Standards service.

[AV/30012017/V]

Legal implications

Under Section 13 of the Education Act 1996 the Council has a duty to contribute to the
development of the community by securing efficient primary and secondary education and
promote high standards in the city.

Recent improvements in attainment and in the performance of schools suggest that the Council’s
duties are being discharged.

Equalities implications

Some pupils and some schools face greater challenges in achieving educational success; there
are therefore profound Equalities implications to the LA and to schools in ensuring that every child
and young person achieves their full potential and every school provides good educational
outcomes.

A coherent and effective strategy to support schools is in place and Ofsted regularly audit all of
this work.

Environmental and Corporate landlord implications
There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report

Human resources implications
Where the Headteacher, staff or governors require support or training there can be significant HR
implications.

The wider social costs of educational underachievement or failure have been previously referred
to.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED Page 2 of 2
Page 10



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

CITY or Children & Young People

WOLVERHAMPTON

councit— Scrutiny Panel
8 February 2017

Report title Improving outcomes within the early years

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Val Gibson

responsibility Children & Young People
Wards affected All
Accountable director Linda Sanders, People
Originating service Early Intervention
Accountable employee(s) Andrew Head of Early Intervention
Wolverson
Tel 01902 551272
Email Andrew.wolverson@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Panel is recommended to:
1. Provide feedback on the Early Years Strategy
2. Endorse the principles and values of the plan
Recommendations for noting:
The Panel is asked to note:

1. The contents of the Early Years Strategy

Page 11



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to:
e Inform Scrutiny Panel of the progress on the development of the Early Years

Strategy which includes the City’s definition of school readiness.

e To brief panel members on the Early Years Strategy consultation process,
currently being undertaken.

e To seek the views of the Scrutiny Panel on the key areas contained within the
strategy.

Background

In November 2016 Cabinet received a report informing it of the progress made toward
developing an Early Years Strategy aimed at improving outcomes for children and
families from conception to age five.

Cabinet approved the stakeholder consultation process that took place on the draft
strategy, and agreed to receive a further report outlining how consultation had shaped
and influenced the strategy and the City’s definition of school readiness.

Early Years Strategy consultation

Consultation opened on the 14 December 2016 with the publication of the online
document through Survey Monkey and will close on 17 February 2017. As well as Survey
Monkey, a variety of consultation methods are being used, including focus groups for
Early Years Professionals, Early Years Universal Practitioners speaking directly to
parents at the groups they attend across the city, and dedicated agenda items at
partners’ meetings.

The key areas the consultation is seeking views and agreement on are:
e The
[...]
isadvantaged in the
educational outcomes they can secure.

7.2  Impact of the strategy on ensuring no child is left behind, irrespective of circumstance,

will be measured through action plans which will consider all equalities implications and
reported through the Strengthening Families Board to Children’s Trust Board.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Early Years
Strategy

CITY or Our mission: -

WOLVERHAMPTON Working as one to
COUNCIL serve our city

A

= = = J'
e
"I‘:'_J' el g )

-—..a-—r_,.‘___ ——

T L b )

__wolverhampton.gov.uk -
e T s '. '\_r“£.;:f:":; ‘-'- ..1, ~ :

P e
- F G




8T abed

Underpinning values

« Everyone’s responsibility. Starts at conception
« Targeted, early support for those who need it most

« Social class, income, living conditions, parent’s own
education levels

« Importance of the home learning environment
« Parental engagement, parents as the first educator
* Quality of provision

wolverhampton.gov.uk



6T abed

Definition of school readiness

For the purpose of this strategy school readiness is defined as:
“Children will be able to express their needs, feelings and wants.

A school will ensure that children feel heard and understood by their
practitioners. Children will be excited, enthused and demonstrate a
willingness to learn both inside and outside of the classroom?”.

wolverhampton.gov.uk



0z abed

Guiding Principles

@ Wolverhampton is committed to:

wolverhampton.gov.uk



T¢ obed

The strategy (1)

* This theme focuses on ensuring there is a consistent approach to the delivery of

health services for families with a clear pathway from conception to age five, in line
with the Healthy Child Programme.

* This theme focuses on developing the provision of universal services for families in

order to support parental engagement. Parents will be supported to develop good
parenting skills to enable them to help their child(ren) achieve their full potential.

wolverhampton.gov.uk



2¢ obed

The strategy (2)

T
[...]
p://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?i
d=11544&p=0

* Full consultation available
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r"'NPSNS76

wolverhampton.gov.uk



gz obed

wolverhampton.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 7 December 2016 )
	5 Pupil Premium
	6 Improving outcomes within the early years
	EY Strategy Scrutiny panel (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 8 February 2017

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith
Bill Hague
Neil Jarman
Andrew Wolverson

Scrutiny Officer
Service Manager School Places and Transport 
School Improvement Adviser – Primary
Head of Service – Early Years

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Christopher Haynes

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 7 December 2016 )
Correction

Cllr Louise Miles should have been recorded as having attended the panel meeting 
on 7 December 2017.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 be approved, subject to 
the correction, be signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

4 Matters arising
Minute 6 – City of Wolverhampton – Vision for Education 2030
 
Bill Hague, Service Manager School Places and Transport attended the meeting to 
respond to queries about the plans to manage the increased demand for secondary 
school places in Wolverhampton. The Service Manager School Places and Transport 
agreed to present an update report to a meeting of the panel in June 2017 with 
details of the planning work.

The Service Manager accepted that the ‘bulge’ in school numbers at primary schools 
level will lead to increased demand for places at secondary school. There is currently 
a very high demand for schools places and limited options to create extra spaces, 
particularly at the most popular schools.

Resolved:
The Service Manager School Places and Transport agreed to present an 

update on plans for managing the demand on secondary school provision to a 
meeting in June 2017.

5 Pupil Premium
Neil Jarman, School Improvement Adviser – Primary, presented a briefing paper on 
pupil premium funding and how the money it is being used to raise the attainment of 
disadvantaged pupils of all abilities and close the gaps with their more affluent peers.

The School Improvement Adviser commented that pupil premium funding represents 
a considerable sum that schools can use to support the learning of children.  The 
School Improvement Adviser commented that the spending of the pupil premium 
funding is at the discretion of the Head teacher and the school governing body.

The School Improvement Adviser commented of the effective work done by Elston 
Hall and St Stephen’s Primary schools. The panel were advised that both schools 
had received national recognition about how they were using funding from pupil 
premium creatively to improve educational attainment rates. The School 
Improvement Adviser advised the panel the education service recognises that some 
children have limited life experiences and the pupil premium has been used by some 
schools to support their speech and writing skills and on-going learning. 

The School Improvement Adviser commented on the important role of parents in 
supporting the learning of disadvantaged children and the highlighted the benefits of 
schools using pupil premium in a targeted way.  A reference was made to Bushbury 
Primary School buying clocks for 100 children aged 6-7 and as a result attendance 
and punctuality has improved. In another example, a school has used funding to 
recruit lunchtime supervisors to help create a more positive and supportive 
environment, which all contributes to getting children ready to learn.

The School Improvement Adviser gave other examples of how schools have used 
the pupil premium to give children a broader life experience based on an assessment 
of their needs.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

The School Improvement Adviser commented that pupil premium funding is about 
pooling resources to bring about benefits to a wider group of children and improve 
educational attainment levels.

The panel commented on the importance of local schools being encouraged to share 
examples of good practice about how the pupil premium could be used. The panel 
also commented on the importance of involving children in decisions about how pupil 
premium could be used to support their learning and development. The School 
Improvement Adviser commented on the important role of the school governing body 
to review the effectiveness of how pupil premium funding is being used. There is an 
expectation from the service that a senior teacher at the school and a nominated 
governor would review the use pupil premium. The School Improvement Adviser 
commented there is further information on the use of pupil premium by Ofsted and 
schools will be asked to evidence how they are using the fund to support the learning 
of disadvantaged children. 

The School Improvement Adviser commented that schools are encouraged to work 
collaboratively.

The panel welcomed the report and the comments on the use of pupil premium. The 
panel also welcomed that within schools there is a designated school teacher and 
school governor with special responsibility to review the impact of pupil premium 
funding. The School Improvement Adviser explained that the use of pupil premium 
will depend on the make-up of the school, but it should support the delivery of the 
school improvement plan.

The panel queried the continued funding of pupil premium in the future.  The School 
Improvement Adviser explained that the current award is part of a four year 
settlement and the expectation is that it will continue into the future. The award is 
treated as a separate budget. The panel discussed the risk of pupil premium funding 
being used to make up shortfalls in other school budgets rather. The School 
Improvement Adviser explained that pupil premium money should be spent on 
meeting the educational needs of disadvantaged children and the service will 
continue to challenge and monitor schools about how they are using the budget. 
Furthermore, Ofsted inspectors will continue to monitor how schools are using the 
budget. 

A report is presented by Ofsted to Parliament on the progress on the use by schools 
of pupil premium and it is an integral part of the inspection process. The School 
Improvement Adviser added that during an inspection they will talk to groups of 
disadvantaged children as part of the evidence used to evaluate the performance of 
a school and their use of pupil premium.

The panel welcomed the report and the briefing on the work being done to monitor 
the use of pupil premium funding

Resolved:
The panel agreed to receive a report in six months on progress, examples of 

local good practice, and sharing in good practice in how schools are using pupil 
premium funding to support the educational needs of disadvantaged children.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

6 Improving outcomes within the early years
Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service – Early Years, introduced the presentation and 
gave an overview of the background to the development of the early year’s strategy. 
The Head of Service commented that all Wolverhampton nursery schools have been 
rated by Ofsted as being either good or outstanding.

The Head of Service commented that there had been an 80% take-up of the 2-year-
old early education entitlement offer in Wolverhampton.

The panel discussed the definition of school readiness and the expectations of what 
parents have about what tasks their child should be able to do when they arrive at 
nursery school. The Head of Service commented on the public consultation about the 
strategy and the work being done to develop a definition of ‘school readiness’ that 
the majority of people would understand. 

The panel suggested that current definition should be altered as follows:

“Children will be able to express their needs, feelings and wants. Children will be 
excited, enthused and demonstrate a willingness to learn both inside and outside of 
the classroom

A school will ensure that children feel heard and understood by their practioners.”

The Head of Service commented that the strategy covered the period in a child’s life, 
from conception to five years, and will bring together a range a professionals working 
to support families and the development of children.

The panel discussed how the strategy deals with health challenges such as rising 
levels of childhood obesity. The Head of Service commented on the work planned to 
improve information sharing between professionals, so that health issues can be 
tracked and their progress monitored and the appropiate action taken to support 
them.

The panel discussed the reference to social class in the slide on underpinning value 
and suggested that this be extended to include wanting to good maternal health. 

The Head of Service commented on the importance of parental engagement and the 
promotion as parents as being the child’s best educator. The Head of Service 
commented on the range of events aimed at supporting parents and children. 

The Head of Service commented on the promotion of ‘parent champion’ scheme. 
The scheme is aimed at raising their profile and supporting other parents.

The panel discussed the role of school mentors in engaging and building confidence 
in parenting. 

The Head of Service commented on the importance of early engagement with 
parents and accepted that some parents that may have not a good experience of the 
learning in school.  In response, to this issue support is offered to parents to support 
their reading and writing skills, so that they better help their children.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

The panel discussed the important impact of Sure Start and the focus on early child 
development and welcomed the aims of the strategy in building on this foundation.

The panel discussed the issue of workforce development and the quality of childcare 
provision. 

The Head of Service commented that number of child-minder’s ratings had moved 
from improving to good, but accepted that more work needed to improve the quality 
of education given to young children. The Head of Service commented on the work 
done to engage with parents from east European countries who have recently arrived 
in the City and the planned consultation. 

The Head of Service explained that educational material is being developed that can 
be translated into a number of different languages. In addition, information aimed at 
parents has been published on the Wolverhampton Information Network site and 
also in Community Hubs. The service aims to give parents and carers different ways 
to access information and advice to support the learning and development of their 
children. The panel discussed the issue of cultural difference and the importance of 
supporting parents who may not feel confident in their ability to support their child’s 
education.

The Head of Service explained that a launch event for the early years strategy is 
planned after it has been presented to Cabinet. The Head of Service explained that 
the strategy is a ‘live’ document and will therefore change in response to comments. 
The strategy will be supported by an action plan.

The panel welcomed the strategy.

Resolved:
1. The panel comments on the Early Years Strategy document to be included in 

the consultation response presented to Cabinet for approval.

2. The panel endorse principles and values in the Early Years Strategy 
document.


